
1
2
3
4
5
6
7             NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
8                  C4E HEARING
9                   DISTRICT 8
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Board of Education - C4E Hearing - District 8

1          MALE SPEAKER:  They're online at the
2      school, so -- (indiscernible).
3          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yes.  Do we have --
4      who is recording the --
5          FEMALE SPEAKER 1:  I am.
6          FEMALE SPEAKER:  Oh, okay.  All
7      right, have our DOE representative here
8      (indiscernible).  We will be recording
9      your questions.
10          MS. KELLER:  My name is Michelle
11      Keller (ph.).  I (indiscernible).  I
12      opened up his books and there is not one
13      (indiscernible) with his name on it or
14      nothing.  I questioned myself.  Why is my
15      child (indiscernible)?  I'm a mother who
16      has a reading problem.  I have
17      (indiscernible) disability.  I have to
18      use computers and dictionaries.  No
19      problem, I'll tell you.  I have children
20      that I see have the same problem.  When I
21      see my kid get left back from school, and
22      they say he has a reading problem.  He
23      can't read, or left in a room
24      (indiscernible) my child can't count to
25      fifteen.  I wait four months before you

Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Board of Education - C4E Hearing - District 8

1      can tell me.  There's no reading books in
2      the schools.  They give you little books
3      to read.  I have the same books sent home
4      from school five weeks in a row, telling
5      me my child has a reading problem.  I go
6      see the social worker.  She says, we
7      don’t think he needs to be tested.  So, I
8      said okay, no problem.  I'll sign the
9      papers.  I got his report card.  My child
10      has two's down the (indiscernible).  Down
11      the row -- but yet, he don’t need to be
12      tested.  They told me -- the principal --
13      the reason why they don’t have reading
14      books is because they want them to pass
15      the test come third grade -- on how to
16      read.  If these children are not reading
17      a paragraph and not being asked five
18      questions after it, how are we going to
19      pass the test?  They don’t have social
20      studies books.  When I was in school, I
21      use to (indiscernible) all the time.  I
22      can't do this.  They had ten pages of
23      (indiscernible) worth of social studies,
24      and then you have questions.  There's no
25      testing.  There's no spelling words.

Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Board of Education - C4E Hearing - District 8

1      There's no write me a definition.
2      There's no writing three times.  I send
3      notes to school through teachers.  Why
4      did my child get (indiscernible) -- get
5      punished -- don’t go to gym.
6      (Indiscernible).  I see here 8.6 million
7      dollars is being spent on principals --
8      to train principals.  What about training
9      teachers?  What about letting those
10      principals who want to be principals go
11      pay for themselves (indiscernible) 8
12      million point six of books for these
13      kids.  If they're all reading different
14      books (indiscernible), that's really
15      great.  These kids can read -- fine.
16          But, where's the test at the end of
17      the year?  What can you read?  Who was
18      the author?  Where did Jack and Jill get
19      their pail of water?  These are some
20      serious problems.  I have kids that are
21      going through school.  One got left back.
22      And fortunately, he's doing really good.
23      Thank God.  The other one -- you tell me
24      he has a reading problem, but yet, let's
25      not test him.

Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Board of Education - C4E Hearing - District 8

1          FEMALE SPEAKER:  I think you should
2      also give us your name, your number, and
3      the school that your child goes to, okay,
4      because that will help us.
5          MS. KELLER:  I was invited by
6      (indiscernible).
7          MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).  All
8      of your questions will be
9      (indiscernible).
10          MS. KELLER:  Yeah, I just -- you
11      know, I think -- I heard from a
12      parent/teacher they want to take spelling
13      out.  How are these kids going to run our
14      country and they don’t know how to spell?
15      They don’t know definitions.  They don’t
16      know how to -- you know, answer a
17      question.
18          FEMALE SPEAKER:  We need your
19      personal information.
20          MS. KELLER:  You know, everything --
21      if I go to the DMV, you're going to ask
22      me what's my address?  You're going to
23      have a question.  What's -- do I have
24      life insurance?  I can't read that --
25          MALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).

Page 5

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Board of Education - C4E Hearing - District 8

1          MS. KELLER:  I'm sorry.
2          MALE SPEAKER:  No, no --
3      (indiscernible).  So, I'll introduce
4      tonight, we have (indiscernible) tonight.
5      (Indiscernible).
6       (End of audio)
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 6

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1
2          C E R T I F I C A T I O N
3
4     I, Michael Knighton, hereby certify that
5 the foregoing is a true and correct
6 transcription, to the best of my ability, of
7 the sound recorded proceedings submitted for
8 transcription.
9
10     I further certify that I am not employed
11 by nor related to any party to this action.
12
13     In witness whereof, I hereby sign this
14 date:
15 December 14, 2011.
16
17       _________________________________
18                Michael Knighton
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 7

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1

1 2:5
14 7:15

2

2011 7:15

8

8 1:9 4:11
8.6 4:6

a

ability 7:6
action 7:11
address 5:22
answer 5:16
asked 3:17
audio 6:6
author 4:18

b

back 2:21 4:21
best 7:6
board 1:7
books 2:12 3:1,2,3

3:14,20 4:12,14

c

c 7:2,2
c4e 1:8
card 3:9
certify 7:4,10
child 2:15,24 3:5,9

4:4 5:3
children 2:19 3:16
come 3:15
computers 2:18
correct 7:5
count 2:24
country 5:14

d

date 7:14
december 7:15
definition 4:1
definitions 5:15
dictionaries 2:18

different 4:13
disability 2:17
district 1:9
dmv 5:21
doe 2:7
doing 4:22
dollars 4:7
don’t 3:7,11,13,19

4:5 5:14,15,15

e

e 7:2
education 1:7
employed 7:10

f

f 7:2
female 2:3,5,6 5:1

5:18
fifteen 2:25
fine 4:15
five 3:4,17
foregoing 7:5
fortunately 4:22
four 2:25
further 7:10

g

give 3:2 5:2
go 3:5 4:5,10 5:21
god 4:23
goes 5:3
going 3:18 4:21 5:13

5:21,22
good 4:22
grade 3:15
great 4:15
gym 4:5

h

heard 5:11
hearing 1:8
help 5:4
home 3:3

i

indiscernible 2:2,8
2:11,13,15,17,24
3:10,21,23 4:4,6,11
4:14 5:6,7,9,25 6:3
6:4,5

information 5:19
insurance 5:24
introduce 6:3
invited 5:5

j

jack 4:18
jill 4:18

k

keller 2:10,11 5:5,10
5:20 6:1

kid 2:21
kids 4:13,15,20 5:13
knighton 7:4,18
know 5:11,14,15,16

5:16,20

l

left 2:21,23 4:21
letting 4:9
life 5:24
little 3:2

m

male 2:1 5:7,25 6:2
michael 7:4,18
michelle 2:10
million 4:6,12
months 2:25
mother 2:15

n

n 7:2
name 2:10,13 5:2
need 3:11 5:18
needs 3:7
notes 4:3
number 5:2
nyc 1:7

o

o 7:2
oh 2:6
okay 2:6 3:8 5:3
online 2:1
opened 2:12

p

pages 3:22
pail 4:19
papers 3:9
paragraph 3:17
parent 5:12
party 7:11
pass 3:14,19
pay 4:11
personal 5:19
ph 2:11
point 4:12
principal 3:12
principals 4:7,8,10

4:10
problem 2:16,19,20

2:22 3:5,8 4:24
problems 4:20
proceedings 7:7
punished 4:5

q

question 5:17,23
questioned 2:14
questions 2:9 3:18

3:24 5:8

r

r 7:2
read 2:23 3:3,16

4:15,17 5:24
reading 2:16,22 3:1

3:5,13,16 4:13,24
really 4:14,22
reason 3:13
recorded 7:7
recording 2:4,8
related 7:11

[1 - related] Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



report 3:9
representative 2:7
right 2:7
room 2:23
row 3:4,11
run 5:13

s

says 3:6
school 2:2,21 3:4,20

4:3,21 5:3
schools 3:2
see 2:20,21 3:6 4:6
send 4:2
sent 3:3
serious 4:20
sign 3:8 7:13
six 4:12
social 3:6,19,23
sorry 6:1
sound 7:7
speaker 2:1,3,5,6

5:1,7,18,25 6:2
spell 5:14
spelling 3:25 5:12
spent 4:7
studies 3:20,23
submitted 7:7

t

t 7:2,2
take 5:12
teacher 5:12
teachers 4:3,9
tell 2:19 3:1 4:23
telling 3:4
ten 3:22
test 3:15,19 4:16,25
tested 3:7,12
testing 3:25
thank 4:23
think 3:7 5:1,11
third 3:15
three 4:2
time 3:21

times 4:2
told 3:12
tonight 6:4,4
train 4:8
training 4:8
transcription 7:6,8
true 7:5
two's 3:10

u

use 2:18 3:21

w

wait 2:25
want 3:14 4:10 5:12
water 4:19
weeks 3:4
whereof 7:13
witness 7:13
words 3:25
worker 3:6
worth 3:23
write 4:1
writing 4:2

y

yeah 5:10
year 4:17

[report - year] Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	337144
	Word Index
	All
	1 - related
	report - year

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1 - related

	A
	1 - related

	B
	1 - related

	C
	1 - related

	D
	1 - related

	E
	1 - related

	F
	1 - related

	G
	1 - related

	H
	1 - related

	I
	1 - related

	J
	1 - related

	K
	1 - related

	L
	1 - related

	M
	1 - related

	N
	1 - related

	O
	1 - related

	P
	1 - related

	Q
	1 - related

	R
	1 - related
	report - year

	S
	report - year

	T
	report - year

	U
	report - year

	W
	report - year

	Y
	report - year




